

No. 19-1029

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
BETHANY AUSTIN,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ILLINOIS,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Illinois**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
PAUL M. SHERMAN
SAMUEL B. GEDGE
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM R. ARONIN
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Road
Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
sgedge@ij.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
A. The Illinois Supreme Court’s decision pre- sents an issue of broad importance	3
B. This case is a good vehicle to address whether the government has latitude to punish speech of purely private significance	11
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	5, 13
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchants Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	5
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	6, 7
<i>Cooksey v. Futrell</i> , 721 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Del Castillo v. Philip</i> , No. 17-cv-722 (N.D. Fla. July 17, 2019), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 19-13070 (11th Cir. Aug. 9, 2019)	8
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985)	9
<i>Ex Parte Jones</i> , ___ S.W.3d ___, 2018 WL 2228888 (Tex. Ct. App. May 16, 2018), <i>rev. granted</i> , No. PD- 0552-18 (Tex. Ct. Crim. App. July 25, 2018).....	11
<i>Fort Wayne Books, Inc. v. Indiana</i> , 489 U.S. 46 (1989)	3
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	6
<i>Hines v. Quillivan</i> , 395 F. Supp. 3d 857 (S.D. Tex. 2019), <i>appeal</i> <i>docketed</i> , No. 19-40605 (5th Cir. July 3, 2019)	7
<i>Janus v. AFL-CIO</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	4
<i>Miller v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 560 N.E.2d 900 (Ill. App. Ct. 1990)	14
<i>Pac. Coast Horseshoeing Sch., Inc. v. Grafilo</i> , 315 F. Supp. 3d 1195 (E.D. Cal. 2018), <i>appeal docketed</i> (9th Cir. May 9, 2018)	8
<i>People v. McCarty</i> , 858 N.E.2d 15 (Ill. 2006)	15
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Ed.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	6
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	3, 4, 10
<i>Sable Comm'ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989)	5
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	6, 9
<i>State v. Casillas</i> , 938 N.W.2d 74 (Minn. App. 2019)	11
<i>State v. VanBuren</i> , 214 A.3d 791 (Vt. 2019)	11, 12
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	4, 10
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	3, 4, 5
<i>Vizaline, L.L.C. v. Tracy</i> , 949 F.3d 927 (5th Cir. 2020)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	2
<i>Winters v. New York</i> , 333 U.S. 507 (1948)	5
 STATUTES	
Del. Code tit. 11, § 1335(a)(9)	13
Ind. Code § 35-45-4-8	13
Minn. Stat. § 617.261(1)	13
N.J. Stat. § 2C:14-9(c)	13
Vt. Stat. tit. 13, § 2606(a)(2)	12
Vt. Stat. tit. 13, § 2606(b)(1)	12
Wis. Stat. § 942.09(3m)(a)	13
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Cyber Civil Rights Initiative, <i>46 States + DC + One Territory Now Have Revenge Porn Laws</i> , https://tinyurl.com/z8hpzv2	13
Cynthia L. Estlund, <i>Speech on Matter of Public Concern: The Perils of an Emerging First Amendment Category</i> , 59 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1 (1990)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Eugene Volokh, <i>Freedom of Speech and Information Privacy: The Troubling Implications of a Right to Stop People from Speaking About You</i> , 52 Stan. L. Rev. 1049 (2000)	5, 9
Eugene Volokh, <i>One-to-One Speech vs. One-to-Many Speech, Criminal Harassment Laws, and “Cyberstalking,”</i> 107 Nw. U. L. Rev. 731 (2013).....	6, 9
Nat Stern, <i>Private Concerns of Private Plaintiffs: Revisiting a Problematic Defamation Category</i> , 65 Mo. L. Rev. 597 (2000)	9
Stephen Allred, <i>From Connick to Confusion: The Struggle to Define Speech on Matters of Public Concern</i> , 64 Ind. L.J. 43 (1988)	9
